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APPROPRIATIONS. 

CHAPTER 2. 
LS. B. No. 2L) 

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE. 

AN ACT Providing For an Appropriation For the Erection of Additional Builcl· 
ings, ~nd For the Payment of the Contingent Expenses of tbe North Dakota 
Agricultural Colle1;;e and Experimental Station of Fargo, North Dakota. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of tlee Stale of North Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATIONS.] That for the erection of additional 
buildings for: the North Dakota Agricultural College and Experi­
mental Station at Fargo, and for other purposes connected there­
with, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the 
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the following sum of money, 
to-wit: For miscellaneous expenses, $11,250. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that the fiscal 
year for which this appropriation is made, will begin before July 
1st, and the funds hereby appropriated in part will be needed 
before that time, Tlzerefore, this act shall take effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 22, 1895. 

CHAPTER 3. 
[H. B. No. 127.] 

BOARD OF HEALTH. 

AN ACT to Reimburse Dr. F. R. Smyth for Stamping Diptheria. out of t.be 
County of :Mercer by Order of the State Board of Health, and :Ma.king An 
Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enaded by the Legi-slalive Assembly of tke Stale of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

· § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars to reimburse Dr. F. R. 
Smyth for stamping diphtheria out of Mercer county by order of 
the State Board of Health. 

Approved, March 21, 1895. 
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CHAPTER 4. 
[S. B. No. 7.) 

CLERK HIRE. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 1 of Chapter9 of the Laws of 1891, Providing Clerk 
Hire for the V nrious Stnte Officers and Making an Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted hy tlu Le_fislatfre Assembly a/ lite State of Nortk Dakota: 

§ I. That Section I of Chapter 9 of the laws pf 1891 be 
amended so as to read as follows: · 

§ l. MONTHLY PAYMENTS.] The fol)owingamountsare hereby 
fixed and allowed for clerk hire of the several State officers here­
inafter mentioned, which sums shall be paid in monthly payments 
on the warrant of the State Auditor, commencing January 1st, 
18<)5, to-wit: 

Governor's office, for Private Secretary, Stenographer, Messen­
ger, and such other employes as may be at any time necessary, 
twenty-nine hundred dollars per annum. 

Secretary of State's Office, twenty-five hundred dollars per 
annum. 

Treasurer's Office, fifteen hundred dollars per annum. 
Auditor's Office, twenty-five hundred dollars per annum. 
Attorney General's Office, one thousand five hundred dollars 

per annum. . 
Superintendent of Public . Instruction's Office, three thousand 

dollars per annum. . 
Commissioner of Insurance Office, twenty-one hundred dollars 

per annum. 
Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor's . Office, fifteen 

hundred dollars per annum. 
Secretary of the Board of Railroad Commissioner's, one thous-

and dollars per annum. · 
Provided, That all clerical appointments shall first be referred 

to the Governor for his approval. 
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that there is no 

adequate provision of law for the payment and appointment of 
necessary clerk hire in the respective State offices, this act shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved, February 18, 1895. 
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CHA.PTER 5. 
(R. B. No. 151.) 

COMMITTEE ROOMS. 

AN A.CT Making an Appropril\tion to Pay Certl\in Expenses Incurred by the 
~'ourth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota. 

· Btt it Enacted liy the . Legislative Assemb/;1 of the State of Nor/Ii Dal:ota: . 

§ I. APP~OPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated o~t of 
any moneys m the State Treasury, not otherwise appropnated, 
the sum of five hundred {$500) doll.ars, or so much thereof a.s 
may be necessary to pay the expenses of committee rooms, furni­
ture for. the same, fuel and lights and such other incidental exeen­
ses as either the House of Representatives or Senate authorized 
to be incurred. 

§ 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANTS.] The State Auditor is . 
hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the State Treasury 
in payment of such accounts upon the presentation to him of 

·itemized bills, properly certified by the officers directed and autho­
rized to incur the exeenses. 

- · § 3. Ei'ftERGENCY. J An emergency exists in that it was nec­
cessary to incur certain expenses for committee rooms to prop­
erly transact the business of the Fourth Legislative Assembly, 
·and such expenses should be paid long prior to July 1st, th~refore 
this act shall take effect and be in force immediately after its pas­
sage and appr<?val. 

A:pproved, March 19, 1895. 

CHAPTER 6. 
[H. B. No. HO.] 

COMMISSIONERS OF RA.ILROADS. 

AN A.CT Msi.king an A.ppropriation to Pay Nellie McDonald For Ln1>or as Clerk 
For Commissioners of Railroads. 

! ) 

Be .ii Enacted by the · Legislative Assembly of the Slate of North. Dakota.· 

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out 
of any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of sixty dollars, to pay Nellie McDonald for labor as 
clerk for the Commissioners of Railroads during the year 1891. 
And the State Auditor is authorized to draw his warrant on the 
State Treasurer for said amount and in favor of said Nellie 
McDonald. · 
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§ · 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that there is ~o 
.·money appropriated for this purpose; Therefore, this act shall 
take effect from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 19th, 1895. 

CHAPTER 7. 
[S. B. No. mo.] 

EXECUTIVE MANSION. 

A...~ A.CT Mnkiog an Approprin.tion for the Purpose of Completing ancl Furnish­
ing the Execulivc J\lilnsion nnd Defraying the Incidental Expenses Thereof 
for the Y cars 1895 and 1896. 

Be it Enarled l'J' tlu Lc•gislative Assembly Qf the State of NQr/11 .Dakq/a: 

§ l. APPROPRIATION EXECUTIVE MANSION, BILLS HOW AUDITED.] 
That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of one thousand 
(SI ,000.00) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, for 
the purpose of completing and furnishing the executive mansion, 
and defraying the incidental expenses thereof for the years 
1895 and 1896; to be expended under the direction of the board of 
trustees in charge of the capitol, to be paid from time to time 
upon warrants issued by the State Auditor on the presentation of 
itemized accounts duly certified by said board of trustees. 

§ 2: EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists by reason 
of the fact that there is now no adequate provision made for the 

· purpose above specified, Therefore, this act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March I I th, 1895. 

CHAPTER 8. · 
[H. B. No. 136.) 

FIRE COMPANIES. 

AN ACT to Appropriate for the Support of Organized Fire Companies Within 
This State a Portion of the Tax Paid by Fire Insuran~e Companies upon 
Premiums Received, and Repealing Chapter 53 of tbe Session Laws of 1887 
of the Territory of Dakota and Chapter 66 of the Session Laws of 1893 of 
the State of North Dakota. 

Be ii Enacted by the Legislative Assembly uf the Stale of Nor/Ii .Dakota: 

§ I. DUTY OF CITY, TOWN OR ·vrLLAGE CLERK.] The Clerk of 
every oity, town or village in the State of' North· Dakota having 
an organized fire department shall on or before the 31st day of 
October in each year make and file with the Auditor of this State 
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his certificate, stating the existence of such a department, the 
date of its organization, the number of steam hand or other 
engines, hook and ladder trucks, and hose carts in actual use, the 
·number of organized companies, the number of members of each 
company, t.he system of water supply in use in such department, 
tc:>gether with such facts as the Auditor may require. 

§ 2. DUTY OF COUNTY AUDITOR.] The county auditor of any 
• county, wherein there is an· unorganized town of 700 inhabitants 
or over, with an organized fire company, upon the affidavit of the 
chief of such company, shall on or before the 3 I st day of 
October in each year make and file with the Auditor of this State 
his certificate, stating the existence of such a department or com­
pany, the date of its organization, the number of steam, hand or 
other engines, hook and ladder trucks, and hose carts, in actual 
use, the number of organized companies, the number of mem­
bers in each company and the system of water supply in use in 
such department, together with such facts as the auditor may 
require. · 

§ 3. STATE AUDITOR TO FURNISH BLANKS-INSURANCE COM­
PANIES TO MAKE STATEMENTS.] The blanks required by law to 
be furnished by the State Auditor to insurance companies shall 

. contain the names of the cities, towns and villages, incorporated 
and unincorporated, entitled to the benefits under this act, and 
every insurance company doing business in thjs State, shall 
include in its annual statement the amount of all premiums 

.received by such companies upon policies issued on property 
situated within the limits of such city, town or village during the 
year ending on the preceding 31st day of December. 

§ 4. TAX, HOW PAID. DUTY OF STATE AUDITOR AND TREAS­
URER IN RELATION THERETO.] The said auditor, on the first day 
of July thereafter, shall issue and deliver to the treasurer of each 
city, town or village containing an organized fire department, 
and to the county auditor of any county having an organized town 
of 700 inhabitants or over, containing an organized fire department 
entitled to the benefits under this act, his warrant upon the State 
Treasurer for an amount equal to two per cent. of the premiums 
received upon policies issued on property in any such city, town 
or village, which warrants shall be numbered consecutively, and 
shall each specify the date of its issuance and to whom payable, 
and such warrants shall be paid by the State Treasurer to the ' 
treasurer of any such city, town or village, and to the county 
auditor of any county wherein there is an unincorporated town of 
700 inhabitants or over, containing an organized fire department, 
upon presentation thereof, and when so received by said treas­
urer or county auditor, the same shall be paid over to said com­
pany or companies, in equal proportion, having a membership of 
at least fifteen members for a period of three months, prior to the 
date of the certificate of the clerk or county auditor, as provided 
in Sections one (I) and two ( 2) of this act, having at least one 
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steam; hand or fire engine, hook and ladder truck, or hose cart, 
upon the written order of such company or companies, approved 
by the city council, trustees or other governing body of such city, 
town, village or unincorporated town. Provz'ded, That in cities, 
tow~s and villages having a paid fire department, the amount so 
received by the city, town or village treasurer shall be placed in a 
~und to be disbursed by the city council, trustees or other govern­
ing body of such city, town or village in maintaining such fire 
de[artment. 
. 5. QUALIFICATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT.] No city, town or 

vii age, incorporated or unincorporated, shall be entitled to any of 
the benefits arising from this act unless the fire department shall 
have been in actual existence three months prior to the filing of 
the certificate required by Sections one (1) and two (2) of this 
act, and unless such fire department shall have had for such period 
as a part of its equipment at least one steam, hand or other fire 
engine, or hook and ladder truck, or hose cart, with a membership 
of at least fifteen persons for said period of three months. 

§ 6. CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION TO BE FILED.] If the cer­
tificate required by Sections one ( 1) and two ( 2) of this act is 
not filed with the State ·Auditor on or before the 31st day of 
October in each year, the city, town or village or county so failing 
to file such certificate shall be deemed to have waived and relin­
quished its rights for such year to the appropriation herein pro­
vided for. 

§ 7. REPEAL.] Chapter 53 of the Session Laws of 1887 of the 
Territory of Dakota, and Chapter 66 of the Session Laws of 1893 
of the State of North Dakota, are each hereby repealed. 

§ 8. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that there is no· 
adequate law regulating the subject herein, therefore this act s~all 
take effect and be . in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved, March 4, 1895. 

CHAPTER 9. 
(S. B. No. 126.) 

ERADICATION OF RUSSIAN THISTLE. 

AN ACT to Appropriate '30,000 to Pay Expenses Necessarily Incident to the 
Eradication of Russian Thistles and French Weeds. 

Wlureas, These certain noxious plants, called Russian thistles 
and French weeds, now recognized practically and scientifically 
as the most formidable of any enemy to cereal growth, have in­
vaded and possessed large areas on the southern borders of this 
State; have ruined farms, destroyed homes: driven citizens into 
exile, and have already diminished the annual production of 
agriculture estimated by millions, and 
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W/tereas, The enormous fecundity of the said plants are annu· 
ally expanding the area of its devastation with startling strides, 

· w~ile also from that area as a propagating agency the seeds of 
said pests are constantly being scattered and planting themselves 
if! cultivated lan.ds in remote parts of the State, menacing. with 
disaster the agricultural and consequently all the industries of 
North Dakota, and, 
. W/z.ereas, In the area distinctly in possession of such thistles it 
ts b<?yond the financial ability of many land owners anct of the 
local authorities to eradicate such thistles and French weeds, 

Now THEREFORE, As a measure of public safety and also for 
the relief of citizens of the State from hopeless loss of home and 
property, 
Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of /ht State of North Dakott1: 

· § I. APPROPRIATION.1 There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated the 
sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) or so much thereof as 
may be necessary to pay the expense . necessarily incident to the 
eradication ·of Russian thistles and French weeds in the State of 
North Dakota, to be expended under the direction of a board of 
commissioners which shall be designated the Executive Relief 
Board, which board shall consist of the Governor and two compe· 
tent persons whom he may appoint to hold their offices until the 
Governor shall appoint their successors. 

Approved, March 23, 1895. 

CHAPTER 10. 
fS. B. No. 25.] 

HOSPITAL FOR INSANE. 

AN A.CT for an Appropriation For the Current and Contingent Expenses of 
the Hospital For the Insane at Jamestown. 

Be ii Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of /kt State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated, out of 
any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the following sums of money for the purpose of paying the 

· current and contingent expenses of the hospital for the insane at 
Jamestown, for the fiscal years of 1895 and 1896, beginning March 
1st, 1895, to-wit: 
Maintenance .......•..........•.. ......••............•.•.•..... 
Employee's wages. . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...............•...... 
Incidento.l expenses ... ...... . .. ..... ... .. ........... ........ .... . 
Return of patients o.nd burial of dcnd ............................ . 
Farm implements . .. ..........•....... .. ......••••.......... : .. . 
Deficiency for fuel and lights . . . . . : . ................... · •....... 
F11el ........... ~ ......... ~ . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 
Electric repairs and supplies ................................... . 
Engine room supplies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • ............•.....• 
Blacksmith shop su~plies .... . •.. ; ·. .. .............. .. ......... . 
Repairs t.o l>rickwor to boilers. . . . . . . . . . .............•.......... 

* r;o,ooo oo 
S.5,000 ()() 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 

300 00 
6,500 00 

22,000 00 
550 00 
500 ()() 
250 00 
000 00 
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§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists is this that the fiscal 
year for which this appropriation is made begins before July 
1st, and the funds hereby appropriated in part will b.e needed 
~efore that time, Tlureforc, this act shall take effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 22, 1895. 

CHAPTER 11. 
(S. B. No. lti':'.] 

NOHTH DAKOTA REFORM SCHOOL. 

AN ACT to Suspend Chnptcr 11, of the Lo.ws of 1898, Being "An Act for an 
Appropriation for the Erection of the North Dakota Reform School at Man­
dan, and for Incidental and Contingent Expenses for the S.umc." 

Bt ii Eruultd hy llu .L.·gislntive Assembly of flu Stale of Norin Dakote1: 

§ l. SUSPENDED.] That Chapter 11,·of the Laws of 1893, are 
hereby suspended and made inoperative until the first Tuesday of 
February, 1897. . . 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Wltereas, an emergency exists in this, that 
there is no way to prevent the amount appropriated in said 
Chapter I I from being used under the provisions of said Chapter 
I 1 prior to July I, I 895; therefor, this act shall (take J effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 19, 1895. 

CHAPTER 12. 
[S. B. No. 5'.] 

NORMAL SCHOOL AT MAYVILLE. 

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance and Improve­
ments of the State Normal School at MnyviJle, N. D. .· 

Be it Enacted by, the Legislative Asum/J/y of tlr~ St11te of NtJrlh .Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of seven thousand seven hundred (S7,700). or so much there­
of as may be necessary for the purpose of maintaining the State 
Normal School, at M~yville, N. D., for the ensuing two .years, as 
follows: · · 

J nnitor lnbor ..........•...•.........• . ...•••..••.•....... ·... . . . $ 1,400 00 
Incidentnls..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,940 00 
Deficiency on heating plant and fuel.... . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 4,360 00 
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§: 2. E11rn.RGENCY.] An emergency exists in that the bienni~l 
·period begins March Jst, 1895. Therefore, this act shall be m 
(orce and effect from and after its passage and approval. 

Appr<:)ved, March 22, 1895. 

CHAPTER 13. 
[S. B. No. 26.] 

NORMAL SCHOOL A.T VALLEY CITY. 

AN A.CT Providing for an Approprintion for the Ivlaintennncc of t.be State Nor­
mal School at Valley City, North Dakota. 

Be it Enacted 6y llu Legislat1'.ve Asum/Jly of the: State of Nortlt Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is nereby appropriated out of any 
money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum 
of four thousand six hundred dollars ($41600.00 ), or so much as 
may be necessary for the purpose of maintaining the State Nor­
mal School at Valley City, N. D., for the ensuing two years, 
beginning March 1st, 1895, as follows: 
Fuel and lights .......•........... ·.....• . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . $ 2,400 00

00 J nnitor . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 
Incidentals ......•..•.. · ........ . .......•...•...•..... . ... ____ . . . . 1,000 00 

§ 2. EMER.GENCY. J An emergency exists in that the biennial 
period begins March 1st, i895, therefore this act shall be in force 
and effect from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 22, 1895. 

CHAPTER 14. 
[S. B. No. 20.l 

PENITENTIARY. 

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current A.nd Contingent 
Expenses of the Penitentiary at Bismarck, and for Making Needed Per· 
manent Improvements Thereat. 

Be it Enacted /Jy the ucislative Assembly of the State of Norlli .Dak<Jla: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION FOR PENlTENTIARY.] That there is hereby 
appropriated the sum of forty-three thousand four hundred and 
forty ($43,440) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary 
out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise ap~ropri­
ated, for the purpose of paying the current and contmg~nt 
expenses of the State penitentiary at Bismarck, and mak1!1g 
needed permanent improvements thereat, for two years, begin­
ning with March 1st, 18951 to be used as follows: 
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~or warden's salary ... . .... ...... ...... .. . . ...... ... ....... .. ... . . $ 3,000 
For depur% warden's salary . . . . • . . • . • . . • • . . . . . . • . . . • . . • . • . . . . . ... • • 2,000 
For gu~ s and employes.. . . . . .. • . .. • . . .. . . . . . • .. . . . .. .. . .. .. . . .. 8,640 
For maintenance...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• . . . . . . . . . . .• • • . . . . . 20,000 . 
For heati~i? and lighting.. .... ... . ... .. . ... . ... . ...... .. .. .. ... . . . 4,000 

or pbys1cinns and medicines.. . .... . ..... .. . ... . . ... ....... ... .... 800 
For traos~ortation , clothing nnd temporary aid to dischnrgcd convicts 2,000 
~or clotl11ug. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 1,500 

or water supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . • . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . . • . 1,500 

~ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in thls, that there is 
no provision made for the support of the penitentiary after 
February 28th, 1895, Tlterefore, this act shall take effect from 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 22, 1895. 

CHAPTER 15. 
[H . B. !'lo. 'i'i.] 

HEVISION COMMISSION. 

A.N ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay Postage Required by tbe Joint. Com­
mittee to Consider the H.eport of the Revision Commission. 

Be ii Enacld by the Legislative Asum/Jly of the Stale of Norin Dakota : 

§ I. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby apprqpriated out of 
any money not otherwise appropriated the sum of three hundred 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to enable the 
Joint Committee to consider the report of the Revision Commis­
sion, to send the Journals containing the proposed changes to 
such persons as the members of the Legislative Assembly may 
designate. 

EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that it is neces­
sary to distribute the Journals referred to prior to July 1st, '95 ; 
Tliere/ore, this act shall take effect and be in force.from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, February 5, 1895. 
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CHAPTER 16. 
[S. B. No. a2.] 

SOLDIERS' HO:ME. 
AN A.CT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent 

Expenses, Furoishin~, Maintenance and 'for Mo.king Needed Pcnn"1-ncoi 
Improvements and Repairs for the Soldiers' Home at Li!lbon. 

Be ii E11acted by llu Legi's/otive Assembly of the Slatt! of N ortll Dnk~fa: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the 
following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be neces­
sa~y, out of any money in the State Treasury not othewise ~ppro­
pnated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent 
expe~ses, furnishing, maintenance, and for making needed p~rma­
nent improvements and repairs for the soldiers' home at Lisbon 
for the ens.uing two years, to-wit: 

CURltENT EXPENSES • . 
Commandant's salary ... . ....... ..... . ............. . ... . ......... . * 2,000 00 

8UllSISTANCK. 
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . .... . ... . .. . 

. Employee' '~ages . ...........•..•........•.. . .•.. . ........ . .... · · 
6,000 00 
1,400 00 

CLOTHING. 
Clothing .. ..... . · .... ..... , •.•....... . . . ....... . .... .. .... .. . ..•• l,®0 00 

UOUSEHOLD. 
Fuel and lig'!lts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • • . . . . . ...• 1,500 00 

HOSPITAL. . 
Sur~eon's salary; ........ . ........•............ .... . ..... . ....... 
Burial of dead. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . .. ....... .. . .. .... . . 

600 00 
200 00 

TRANSPORTATION. 200 00 Transportation ......••.............................•.... . .... · · · -­Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . $ 11,900 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Wltereas, An emergency exists in this, that 
there will be no available funds before July 1st to meet the 
expenses of' said institution; Tlterefore, this act shall take effect and 
be in force fro.m and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 22, 1895. · 

CHAP·TER 17. 
[H. B . No. ~.] 

SOUTH DAKOTA REFORM SCHOOL. 
AN ACT to Appropriate :Honey to Compensate the State of South Dakota for 

Caring, Providing for and Schooling North Dakota's Refractory Children 
at the South Dakota Reform School. 

Be it E11aded bJI the u~islative Assembly of Ike State of North Dakota : 

§ I. APPROPRIATIONS.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any moneys in the State Treasury no.t otherwise appropriated, the 
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sum of $2,458.32, being the amount due the State of South 
Dakota from the State of North Dakota for caring, providing for 
and schooling North Dakota's refractory children, at the South 
Dakota Reformatory to December 31, 1894. 

§ 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANT.] The/ State Auditor is 
hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant upon the 
State Treasurer for the amount hereby appropriated and due the 
State of South Dakota when presented with an itemized bill of 
the said indebtedness, properly signed and attested by the Super­
intendent of the South Dakota Reform School, and approved by 
the Governor of this State. There being an emergency in that no 
appropriation has been made to meet the indebtedness thus 
incurred by the State of North Dakota, therefore this Act shall 
take cff ect and be in force from and· after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved, March 18, 1895. 

CHAPTER 18. 
[S. B. No. 40.) ·. 

STATE UNIVERSITY. 

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Maintenance of tbe State University 
and for Needed Permanent. Improvements o( the State University. 

Be ii Enacted 6y the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
ariy moneys in the State tr~asury not otherwise appropriated the 
sum of fifteen thousand nine hundred eighty (S1.5,980) dollars or 
as much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of main­
taining the State university for the ensuing two years, as follows: 
Janitor .•••..................•....... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . $ 3,200 
Repairs of buildings and grounds..... . . . . • .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. • • • .. . .. 1,500 
Deficiency in fuel and lights. . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . • • . . . • . . • . .. . • . . . • . . . . . . 5,000 
Water supply. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . 500 
Incidentals.......... . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,780 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Wlureo.s, an emergency exists in this that 
a portion of the money hereby appropria.ted is needed for imme­
diate use, Tlurefore, this act shall take effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Appr:oved, March 22, 1895. 
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CHAPTER 19. 
cs. a. No. as.] 

SCHOOL FOR THE DEA.F AND DUMB. 

AN ACT Providing for an A.pproprin.tion· for the Maintenance nod the Current 
· and Contingent Expenses of the School for the Deaf ot North Do.kot.a, aL 

Devils Lake, for Deficiency, and for Making Needed Improvements Thereat. 

Be ii E11ncled by Liu Legislative Assembly of t/1e Stale of No1·th Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the 
following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be neces­
sary, out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the maintenance and· the current and contingent 
expenses of the School for the Deaf, of North Dakota, at Devils 
L~ke, and for i:iecessary permanent improvements, and for ~e­
fic1ency as hereinafter mentioned, for the fiscal two years begin­
ning April 1st, 1895: 
For maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : ..... , ........ : ............. $ 23,000 
For deficiency ............................ '·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 250 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that the fiscal 
year for which the appropriation is made will begin before July 
1st, and the funds hereby appropriated in part will be needed 
before that time. Tlunfore, this act shall take effect from and 
after its pass~ge and approval. 

Approved, March 23, 1895. 

CHAPTER 20. 
· [S. B. No. St.] 

FOR EXPENSES OF WEATHER AND CROP SERVICE. 

AN ACT Amending Section 7, Chapter 127, Laws of 1893, Entitled ''An Act to 
Establish a Weather and Crop Service for the Collection and Dissemination 
of Crop Statistics and :Meteorological Data." 

Dt it Enacted by tlu Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North. Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] Section 7 of Chapter 127, Laws of 1893, 
entitled an Act to establish a Weather and Crop Service Jor the 
collection and dissemination of crop statistics and meteorological 
data, is hereby amended to read: 

§ 7. APPROPRIATION.] There' is hereby appropriated out of 
any funds in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, or as 
much thereof .. as may be necessary, the sum of five hundred 
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dollars annually for expenses of the Weather and Crop Service 
herein provided for. 

The said amount of five hundred dollars to be expended under 
the direction of the director provided for in Section 2 of this act. 

Approved, March 23, I 895. 

ASSESSlVIENT. 

CHAPTER 21. 
[8. B. No. IT.) 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS IN CITIES. 

An AcL Lo Amend Section 25 of Art.icJc 15 of Chapter 73 of I.be Session Laws of 
1887. 

B~ ii Et1aded by tlu Legislative Assembly of tlu Stale of North Dakota: 

§ t. That Section 25 of Article rs of Chapter 73 of the Session 
Laws of 1887 be amended to read as follows: 

§ 25. DUTY OF CITY TREASURER.] The city treasurer shall 
transmit a certified copy of all unpaid special assessment real 
estate taxes to the county auditor, with a description of all lots 
or parcels of real estate so assessed on or before the I 5th day of 
September of each year. The county auditor shall extend the 
same upon the tax roll of the county in the same manner as 
other taxes are extended. The county treasurer of such co.unty 
shall collect and enforce the collection of the said special · 
assessment tax in the same manner as other taxes and shall pay 
over to the city treasurer on the first of any month on demand all 
such taxes so collected during the preceding month, retaining two 
per cent. of such taxes as his commission for collecting the same, 
and ~hall forthwith notify the city auditor of the amount so paid 
over, giving a description of the real property upon which the 
same is paid and the amount of special assessment paid thereon. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 19, 1895. 
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